NOTICES OF COMPLETION, NOTICES OF DETERMINATION, NOTICES OF AVAILABILITY AND NOTICES OF EXEMPTION

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

Pursuant to Public Resources Code e §21152C, the following Notice of Completion, Notice of Determination, Notice of Availability an/or Notice of Exemption, was posted on September 18, 2024 at the:

SISKIYOU COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 311 4TH ST., RM. 201, YREKA, CA 96097

I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

MITIGATED/NEGATIVE DECLARATION (MND)(ND) for WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

DATED:	September 18, 2024	4
RETURNED TO:	CITY OF YREKA	
DATED:	***************************************	
		LAURA BYNUM , COUNTY CLERK
		Ву:
		Deputy

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL FEE FORM

On $\frac{09/18/2024}{\text{(Date)}}$,	City of Yreka	filed an application			
		Transfer of the second			
		Before the application			
	(Name of City)				
is accepted as complete fo	r processing, fees in the following amount(s) m	ust be deposited with			
the County Clerk.					
×	Clerk Processing Fee	\$50.00			
×	Negative Declaration	\$2,916.75*			
	EIR	\$4,051.25			
	Categorically Exempt	\$0.00			
	Statutorily Exempt	\$0.00			
	Fee Exemption issued by the DFG	\$0.00			
	Other	\$			
No project shall be operative, vested or final until the required fee is paid. <i>Public Resources Code</i> §21089 (b)					
On 9/18/2024,	City of ynesta deposited \$ (Name)	2,966.75			
with the Siskiyou County Clerk ENDORSED-E. FRANCO					
	(Attest)	-			
Application No.	reccipt # 0	<u>102400 3598</u> - 09 18 2024 - 04 1			
* If it is determined by Siskiyou County that the fee required for a Negative Declaration does not apply to your project a refund will be granted. 2024 Fee.Form					

Notice of Determination

To: From: Office of Planning and Research F | F D City of Yreka 1400 Tenth St. 701 Fourth Street Siskiyou County Sacramento, CA 95814 Yreka, CA 96097 Contact: Juliana Lucchesi, AICP SEP 18 2024 Phone: 530.841.2324 Lead Agency: Same RSED-E. FRANCO 510 N. Main Street Deputy Clerk Yreka, CA 96097

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with §21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: SCH 2024070645

Project Title: Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Project

Project Applicant: City of Yreka

Project Location: The Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) and disposal fields are located generally east of State Route (SR) 263 (North Main Street), west of Yreka Creek, and north of SR 3 (Montague Road). Lift Station (LS) 1 is located northwest of the intersection of Helweg Court and SR 3; LS 2 is located north of SR 3, ~370 feet east of Quarry Court; LS 3 is located on the east side of North Phillipe Lane, ~0.3 miles north of SR 3; and LS 4 is located on the west side of South Phillipe Lane, ~0.3 miles south of SR 3 (see Figures 1-4 in the IS/MND). The subject properties are not included on any list of hazardous waste facilities/sites pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the California Government Code.

Project Description: The project entails improvements to the City of Yreka's WWTP, wastewater disposal fields, and Lift Stations (LS) 1, 2, 3, and 4. Improvements at the WWTP include upgrades to the headworks; replacement of surface aerators and diffusers; improvements to the secondary clarifiers; electrical improvements; installation of a fiber optic line from the corporation yard to the control building; expansion and renovation of the control building; demolition of the chlorine contact basin, filtration facility, and SOMAT facility; construction of a new disinfection facility and a new filtration building; installation of a sludge dewatering facility; replacement of the lift station; and installation of supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) equipment. Improvements in the disposal fields include replacement of the control building, moisture sensors, solenoid control valves, and concrete valve boxes, installation of new electrical conduit and pull boxes, and installation of a roof-mounted antenna on the new control building. At the lift stations, antennas on ground-mounted poles, cables, and radios would be installed, and minor modifications would be made to the existing control panels to support the SCADA system. Additional details about the proposed project are included in Section 3.0 (Project Description) of the Initial Study.

This is to advise that the City of Yreka (Lead Agency) approved the above-described project on <u>September 17</u>, <u>2024</u>, and made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect of the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration and record of project approval are available to the General Public at: 701 Fourth Street

Yreka CA, 96097

Juliana Lucchesi, ACIP, Community Development Director

Date: September 18, 2024

Signature:

DI 17 700.00 (NEV. 01/01/24) I Teviously DI G 755.5a			(According to the Control of the Con		
		Print	Save		
		RECEIPT NUMI	BER:		
		47-09/18/2024-0	041		
		STATE CLEARI	STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.					
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL		DATE		
CITY OF YREKA			09/18/2024		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER		
SISKIYOU COUNTY			2024-47-041		
PROJECT TITLE					
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT PROJECT APPLICANT NAME CITY OF YREKA	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL	PHONE NUMBER		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE		
701 FOURTH STREET	YREKA	CA	96097		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	1				
	Other Special District	☐ State A	gency Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☑ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due d ☐ Exempt from fee ☐ Notice of Exemption (attach) ☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) ☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)	irectly to CDFW	\$ 2,916.75 \$ _. \$ 1,377.25 \$ _.	2,916.79		
 □ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources □ County documentary handling fee □ Other 			50.00		
PAYMENT METHOD:					
☐ Cash ☐ Credit 区 Check ☐ Other 00000121877	7 TOTAL R	ECEIVED \$ _	2,966.75		
SIGNATURE AGENC	CY OF FILING PRINTED N	AME AND TITLE	5000 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 500 50		
X ENDORSED-E. FRANCO	alda Franco Deputy Cler	k			

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT COPY - CDFW/ASB COPY - LEAD AGENCY COPY - COUNTY CLERK DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01012024)

Laura Bynum Siskiyou

County Clerk/Registrar of Voters 311 4th St., Rm. 201

> Yreka, CA 96097 (530) 842-8084

Public

Receipt No.: RPT20240000000647

Finalization No. (: 2024003598

Cashier:

28

Register: CLK-044

Date/Time: 09/18/2024 01:29 PM

Description

Fee

Negative Declaration

Filing Time:

01:29 PM

Filing Total:

\$2,966.75

Filing Fee:

\$2,966.75

Total Amount Due:

\$2,966.75

Total Paid

Check Tendered:

\$2,966.75

#00000121877

Amount Due:

\$0.00

THANK YOU PLEASE KEEP FOR REFERENCE



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-41

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF YREKA ADOPTING A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND MITIGATION MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, in accordance with California Public Resources Code Division 13 (California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA]), and California Code of Regulations Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3 (CEQA Guidelines), an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) for the City of Yreka (City) Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvement project (project) were prepared and made available to the general public and interested agencies for a 30-day review period; and

WHEREAS, the City published a Notice of Availability/Notice of Intent to Adopt the IS/MND in the local newspaper and submitted the notice and IS/MND to the State Clearinghouse (SCH No. 2024070645) for circulation to State agencies. The local public review period and the agency review period managed by the State Clearinghouse ended August 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a duly noticed public meeting on September 17, 2024, at which time comments regarding the environmental determination for the project were considered; and

WHEREAS, the custodian of the documents and all other materials that constitute the record of proceedings upon which the City based its decision regarding adoption of a MND for the project is the City of Yreka, located at 701 Fourth Street, Yreka, California.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that:
 - a. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.
 - b. The IS/MND provides a comprehensive evaluation of the project, adequately describes potential impacts to the environment, and was prepared in accordance with the requirements of CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines.
 - c. Based on the whole record (including the IS/MND, comments submitted to the City, and all supporting documentation), and the mitigation measures incorporated into the project, the City Council has determined that there is no substantial evidence in the record that the project will have a significant effect on the environment.
 - d. The MND, with its supporting documentation, reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the City, which is the CEQA lead agency for the project.
 - e. The monitoring and reporting of CEQA mitigation measures for the project will be conducted in accordance with the attached Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting

Program (MMRP). Adoption of the MMRP constitutes fulfillment of the CEQA monitoring and reporting requirements set forth in §15074(d) of the CEQA Guidelines.

- The City Council hereby adopts an environmental determination of Mitigated Negative 2. Declaration pursuant to §15074 of the CEQA Guidelines, finding that the project will not have a significant adverse effect on the environment that could not be mitigated.
- The City Council hereby adopts the attached MMRP pursuant to §15074(d) of the CEQA 3. Guidelines.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Yreka in a meeting thereof held on September 17, 2024, by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers Kegg, Davis, Baker, & Middleton

Noes: -0-

Absent: Councilmember McCoy

Abstain: -0-

Middleton, Mayor, City of Yreka

ATTEST:

Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Signature:

Jared, City Attorney, City of Yreka

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/24) Previously DFG 753.5a		Print	StartOver	Save
		RECEIPT NUM 47 — 09/1	MBER:	
		00/		JMBER (If applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON DEVERSE TYPE OF PRINT OF FARLY			407 Ø	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	402	DATE	073
City of Yreka	jlucchesi@yrekaca.gov		09/18/2024	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING	,	9	DOCUMENT	
Siskiyou				
PROJECT TITLE				
Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Pro			1	
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER (530) 841-2324	
City of Yreka	jlucchesi@yrekad			-2324
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIP CODE	
701 4th Street PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Yreka	CA	96097	
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State A	dency	Private Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:				
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)				
✓ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,916.75 \$		2,916.75
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of	directly to CDFW	\$1,377.25 \$		0.00
 □ Exempt from fee □ Notice of Exemption (attach) □ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) □ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)			
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources	Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$		0.00
☐ County documentary handling fee	bound only)	\$		
☐ Other		\$		
PAYMENT METHOD:			-	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL R	ECEIVED \$		2,916.75
SIGNATURE	CY OF FILING PRINTED NA	AME AND TITLE		
X Julia	ana Lucchesi, Comi	munity Deve	elopment D	irector

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT